As for interest rate swaps, we enter into derivatives in the same manner as in the case of currency financial derivatives i.e.
with acceptable partners only. We therefore asses that the risk of default on the side of the contracting party is minimal. The
purpose of hedging by means of entering into embedded derivatives, is fixing of the interest rate that results in a stable cash
flow. While entering into interest rate swaps, we observe the requirement that characteristics of relevant swaps equal (i.e.
maturity, amount, type of interest rate and its alignment) as a financial liability that is hedged by the interest rate swap.
Consequently, the valuation of a hedging instrument defined as successful hedge, is recognised directly in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for financial instruments with a variable rate

A change in the interest rate by 50 basis points (bp) at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates remain
unchanged.

The analysis for 31 December 2018 was compiled in the same manner as the one as at 31 December 2017.

Group

EURk

Profit or loss for the period Other comprehensive income

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

by 50 bp by 50 bp by 50 bp by 50 bp

31 December 2017

Gorenje Group 2018 Annual Report

164

Variable rate instruments  -639 176 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 343 -343 6,259 -6,259

Cash flow variability (net) -296 -167 6,259 -6,259

31 December 2018

Variable rate instruments  -740 86 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 682 -682 5,217 -5,217

Cash flow variability (net) -58 -596 5,217 -5,217

Company

EURk

Profit or loss for the period Other comprehensive income

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

by 50 bp by 50 bp by 50 bp by 50 bp

31 December 2017

Variable rate instruments  -523 89 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 302 -302 6,076 -6,076

Cash flow variability (net) -221 -213 6,076 -6,076

31 December 2018

Variable rate instruments  -701 57 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 648 -648 5,087 -5,087

Cash flow variability (net) -53 -591 5,087 -5,087

As at 31 December 2018, the share of financial liabilities bearing the fixed interest rate was recorded at 19%. Together with
active interest rate swap contracts, the share of financial liabilities bearing a fixed interest rate was 91.5% as at the balance
sheet date, which is 20.3% more than at the year-end of 2017 (71.2%). A higher share is mostly attributable to the activation
of certain interest rate swap contracts in the total amount of EUR 170,000k, signed in 2017.

Group's and Company's exposure to interest rate risk is assessed as low.

Note 44 – Fair value

The fair values and book values of Group's financial assets and financial liabilities